Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of April 13, 2025

2024-00263

RECEIVED: 09/17/24 FILED: 09/30/24 SUSPENSION DATE: FINAL: 12/23/24

REOPENED:

CASE CODE

Transmission Line Certificate

UTILITIES:

East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.

HEARINGS:

10/25/24 Informal Conference

INDEX OF EVENTS:

| 12/23/24 | Final Order Entered: 1. EKPC's proposed amendment to relocate the Madison County Switching Station and the 1,700 linear feet of transmission line is approved. 2. EKPC shall not deviate from the centerline of the right-of-way as approved in this Order without approval of the Commission following the filing a motion to deviate. 3. EKPC shall file an application for any additional amendment(s) to the approved project, as amended by this Order, to ensure compliance with KRS 278 and 807 KAR Chapter 5. 4. Nothing in this Order shall be construed to relieve EKPC of the requirements in the final Order in Case No. 2022-00314 and all terms not in conflict with this Order shall remain in effect. 5. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket. |
|----------------------|---|
| 11/20/24 | Brittany Hayes Koenig East Kentucky Power Cooperative Inc. Motion to Submit |
| 11/01/24 | Brittany Hayes Koenig East Kentucky Power Cooperative Inc. Responses to PSC DR-1 |
| 10/28/24 10/22/24 | Letter Filing IC Memo and Attendance Roster into the Record COMMISSION STAFF'S NOTICE OF INFORMAL CONFERENCE |
| 10/22/24 | COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. |
| 10/11/24 | Order Entered: 1. EKPC's motion to incorporate the record of Case No. 2022-00314 is granted. 2. The entirety of the case record of Case No. 2022-00314 is incorporated by reference in this matter. 3. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed to all requests for information pronounded by Commission Staff |
| 10/01/24 | followed. 4. EKPC shall respond to all requests for information propounded by Commission Staff, whether identified on the procedural schedule or otherwise, as provided in those requests. 5. Any party filing a paper with the Commission shall file an electronic copy in accordance with the electronic filing procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8. Electronic documents shall be in portable document format (PDF), shall be searchable, and shall be appropriately bookmarked. The Commission directs the parties to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085 ² regarding filings with the Commission. Deficiency cured letter |
| 09/30/24 | L. Allyson Honaker East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. Cooperatives Additional Response to filing deficiency |
| 09/27/24 09/27/24 | L. Allyson Honaker East Kentucky Power, Inc. Response to Deficiency Order Order Entered: 1. EKPC's September 17, 2024 Motion to incorporate, by reference, the record in Case No. 2022-00314 is granted. |
| | 2. EKPC's application is deficient for failure to comply with 807 KAR 5:120. 3. EKPC's application shall not be accepted as filed until all deficiencies have been cured. 4. The statutory time for a final order to be issued in response to this application shall not begin to run until all deficiencies have been resolved and the application is accepted as filed. |
| 09/17/24 08/13/24 | L. Allyson Honaker East Kentucky Power, Inc. Application Greg Cecil East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. Notice of Intent: Electronic Application of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. for an Amendment to its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the Construction of Transmission Facilities in Madison County, Kentucky that was |
| 08/13/24 08/13/24 | granted in Case N Acknowledge Receipt of Filing East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. Notice of Intent to File an Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Amendment Using Electronic Filing Procedures |